RESOLUTION NO. 2014-____

A RESOLUTION OF CONCURRENCE FOR THE DESIGNATION OF BUS STOPS AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS ALONG STATE ROUTE 47.

WHEREAS, New Jersey Transit has proposed the establishment of bus stops at certain locations along Route 47; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has requested that the bus stops be made official; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation requires a Resolution of Concurrence in order to promulgate the required Traffic Regulation Order designating the bus stops from the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the request and recommends the establishment of the bus stops on Route 47;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland, Cumberland County, State of New Jersey, that the City Council concurs with the New Jersey Department of Transportation's recommendation to establish bus stops along Route 47, as follows:

- 1. Along Route 47, northbound, on the easterly side thereof at:
 - a. <u>Between Signalized Road to Mall and Entrance of Mall</u>
 Beginning 260 feet north of the northerly curbline of the signalized road to the Mall and extending 135 feet northerly therefrom.
- 2. Along Route 47, southbound, on the westerly side thereof at:
 - a. <u>Between College Drive and Signalized Road to Mall</u>
 Beginning 1,530 feet south of the centerline of College Drive (CR #628) and extending 135 feet southerly therefrom.
 - b. Forest Grove Road Far Side
 Beginning at the southerly curbline of Forest Grove Road and extending 100 feet southerly therefrom.
 - c. <u>Grubb Road</u> Near Side
 Beginning at the northerly curbline of Grubb Road and extending 105 feet northerly therefrom.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Vineland will enforce the Traffic Regulation Order governing the aforementioned bus stop location and provide the necessary police security to ensure the safety of the traveling public; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution No. 2014-272, adopted July 8, 2014, concurring the designation of bus stops at certain locations along Route 47 is hereby rescinded;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect upon approval of the Commissioner of Transportation as provided by law.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	